

No. 04-597

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITHERM FOOD SYSTEMS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SWIFT ECKRICH, INC. d/b/a
CONAGRA REFRIGERATED FOODS,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BURCK BAILEY

Counsel of Record

GREG A. CASTRO

JAY P. WALTERS

FELLERS, SNIDER, BLANKENSHIP,

BAILEY & TIPPENS

100 N. Broadway, Suite 1700

Oklahoma City, OK 73102-8820

(405) 232-0621

DENNIS D. BROWN

FELLERS, SNIDER, BLANKENSHIP,

BAILEY & TIPPENS

321 S. Boston, Suite 800

Tulsa, OK 74103-3318

(918) 599-0621

Attorneys for Petitioner

194386



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
RULES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
1. Proceedings In The District Court	2
2. Proceedings Before The Federal Circuit	6
3. The Circuits Are Split On Appellate Review Of Sufficiency Of The Evidence When A Party Fails To Present A Post-Verdict Rule 50(b) Motion	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
ARGUMENT	13
I. THERE CAN BE NO APPELLATE REVIEW OF SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE IN THE ABSENCE OF A POST-VERDICT MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW	13
A. Previous Decisions Of This Court Strongly Suggest That A Post-Verdict Motion For JMOL Is Mandatory For Appellate Review Of Sufficiency Of The Evidence	13
B. Requiring A Rule 50(b) Motion For Appellate Review Of The Evidence Serves The Purposes Of The Rule	19
II. SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE ARGUMENTS MAY ONLY BE RAISED BY MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW, NOT BY MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL.	27
III. THE “EXTENT” TO WHICH AN APPELLATE COURT MAY REVIEW SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE IN THE ABSENCE OF A POST-VERDICT MOTION FOR JMOL IS EITHER NONE AT ALL, OR FOR “PLAIN ERROR” UNDER A MANIFEST INJUSTICE STANDARD.	29

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Standard of Review	29
B. The Jury’s Verdict In This Case Is Supported By More Than Sufficient Evidence And Is Not Subject To A Finding Of Plain Error	33
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD CORRECT THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S PATENTLY ERRONEOUS IDENTIFICATION OF A PRE-VERDICT MOTION FOR JMOL THAT CONAGRA NEVER MADE.	38
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<i>Page</i>
<i>Adames v. Perez</i> , 331 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Diaflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980)	28
<i>Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp. v. Aspen Skiing Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 1509 (10th Cir. 1984)	30
<i>Benner v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 1228 (4th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Berry v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 450 (1941)	19
<i>Biodex v. Loredan Biomedical, Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 850 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brenner v. World Boxing Council</i> , 675 F.2d 445 (2nd Cir. 1982)	31
<i>Coffman v. Trickey</i> , 884 F.2d 1057 (8th Cir. 1989) . . .	22
<i>Colonial Lincoln-Mercury v. Musgrave</i> , 749 F.2d 1092 (4th Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Cone v. West Virginia Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947)	13, 14, 40
<i>Cummings v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 365 F.3d 944 (10th Cir. 2004)	7, 10, 11, 39
<i>Davoll v. Webb</i> , 194 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 1999) . . .	39

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dixon v. Montgomery Ward</i> , 783 F.2d 55 (6th Cir. 1986)	11, 14, 30
<i>Douglas County Bank & Trust Co. v. United Fin., Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 473 (8th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Duro-Last, Inc. v. Custom Seal, Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 1098 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Eaddy v. Yancey</i> , 317 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2003)	29, 30
<i>Flannery v. President & Directors of Georgetown Coll.</i> , 679 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Fratte v. Grace Line, Inc.</i> , 139 F.2d 743 (2d Cir. 1943)	25, 26
<i>Johnson v. New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R. Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 48 (1952)	14, 16, 22, 24
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	32
<i>Karns v. Emerson Elec. Co.</i> , 817 F.2d 1452 (10th Cir. 1987)	30
<i>Lama v. Borrás</i> , 16 F.3d 473 (1st Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Lyons v. Jefferson Bank & Trust</i> , 994 F.2d 716 (10th Cir. 1993)	39
<i>Macsentí v. Becker</i> , 237 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2001) ..	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Marbled Murrelet v. Babbitt</i> , 83 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>McEwen v. City of Norman</i> , 926 F.2d 1539 (10th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Meloff v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2001)	19, 20
<i>Menefield v. Borg</i> , 881 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1989) ...	21
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. Duncan</i> , 311 U.S. 243 (1940)	19, 26, 28
<i>Morrison Knudsen Corp. v. Firemen's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 175 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Neely v. Martin K. Eby Constr. Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 317 (1967)	16, 17, 18
<i>Nobelpharma AB v. Implant Innovations</i> , 141 F.3d 1059 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Ortiz v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 903 (D. Md. 1959)	21, 26
<i>Otten v. Stonewall Ins. Co.</i> , 538 F.2d 210 (8th Cir. 1976)	19
<i>Patel v. Penman</i> , 103 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Patton v. Texas & Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 179 U.S. 658 (1901)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Phillips v. Hillcrest Med. Ctr.</i> , 244 F.3d 790 (10th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Polys v. Trans-Colorado Airlines, Inc.</i> , 941 F.2d 1404 (10th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Poynter by Poynter v. Ratcliff</i> , 874 F.2d 219 (4th Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	8, 24, 33, 36, 39
<i>Royal Maccabees Life Ins. Co. v. Choren</i> , 393 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Selle v. Gibb</i> , 567 F. Supp. 1173 (N.D. Ill. 1983) ..	26
<i>Tennant v. Peoria & P.U. R.R. Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 29 (1944)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Yesudian v. Howard Univ.</i> , 153 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	20
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) ...	31, 32, 33
<i>Varda, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 45 F.3d 634 (2d Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Velazquez v. Figueroa-Gomez</i> , 996 F.2d 425 (1st Cir. 1993)	10, 28, 29, 30
<i>Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Mach. & Chem. Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 172 (1965)	4, 5, 6, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000)	17, 18, 28, 29
<i>Woods v. Nat’l Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 347 F.2d 760 (3d Cir. 1965)	11, 16
<i>Zachar v. Lee</i> , 363 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2004)	11

STATUTES:

SHERMAN ANTITRUST ACT § 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 15	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
35 U.S.C. § 102(b)	4

RULES:

Fed. Cir. R. 30	2, 24
Fed. R. App. P. 30	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50	1, 4, 5, 9, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)	i, 4, 5, 6, 13, 38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(c)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(d)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51(d)(2)	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 i, 1, 2, 12, 17, 27, 28	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	5, 6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	31
Fed. R. Evid. § 5043 (1977)	31
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
9 MARTIN H. REDISH, MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 50.05[6] (3d ed. 2004)	20
9 MARTIN H. REDISH, MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 50.41 (3d ed. 2003)	11
9 MARTIN H. REDISH, MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 51.42 (3d. ed. 2004)	31
9A CHARLES A. WRIGHT & ARTHUR A. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2521 (2d ed. 1995)	26
9A CHARLES A. WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2524 (1995)	20
9A CHARLES A. WRIGHT & ARTHUR A. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2533 (2d ed. 1995 & Supp.)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
9A CHARLES A. WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2536 (2d ed. 1994)	30
21 CHARLES A. WRIGHT & KENNETH W. GRAHAM, JR., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE § 5043 (1977)	31
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE U.S. COURTS, JUDICIAL BUSINESS OF THE UNITED STATES COURTS 2004 (2005)	25
Armistead M. Dobie, <i>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 25 Va. L. Rev. 261 (1939).	27
OFFICE OF HUM RES. & STATS., ADMIN. OFFICE OF THE U.S. COURTS, FEDERAL JUDICIAL CASELOAD: RECENT TRENDS (2002)	25
